

## WALDEN LAKE SPORTS COMPLEX RULES

- 1. The Walden Lake Homeowners Association Sports Complex is owned by and maintained for the enjoyment of Walden Lake residents and their guests. To reserve the pavilion, contact the Walden Lake office and residents must be at least 18 years of age. If the pavilion is not reserved, members may use it on a first come first served basis. Please be considerate and clean up after yourself.
- 2. Guests using the Sports Complex must be accompanied by a Walden Lake resident at all times. No trespassing permitted.
- 3. Adult Supervision required for children 12 and under.
- 4. The Walden Lake Sports Complex is open for use between dawn and dusk. Use other than these hours is prohibited and will be considered trespassing.
- 5. Vehicles parked at the Sports Complex, other than during the hours of operation, will be towed at the owner's expense. Parking during hours of operation is at your own risk. No parking allowed on WLCA Office Parking Lot during Business Hours; Monday-Friday 6:00 AM 5:00 PM.
- 6. Loud Music, foul language, alcoholic beverages, glass containers, camping, and loitering are prohibited.
- 7. Open fires are prohibited. Use only charcoal briquettes in the furnished grills. Use grills in a safe manner for cooking.
- 8. No littering. Designated receptacles are provided for trash disposal. All trash is to be removed from the receptacles and placed in the waste container located in the Southeast Corner of the Sports Complex. After removing the trash bags please replace with an empty trash bag provided from the bottom of the receptacle. Trash Users are individually responsible for any damage to the facilities.
- 9. No pets are permitted in the sports complex area. Walden Lake Community Association provides a Dog Park for all residents wishing to join.
- 10. No fire arms, weapons of any kind, or fireworks allowed.
- 11. Prior approval is required to bring additional structures:

  bounce houses, commercial water slides, canopies, tables and chairs, portable pools, flat water slides,
  additional grills, etc., for special events. A Certificate of Insurance naming WLCA as an additional insured is
  required before the event. If bringing an item requiring water usage applicant must provide their own hoses.
- 12. All other play areas such as horseshoes, four square, tetherball, etc. are first come first served.
- 13. Use good manners and include other community members in your games when practical.
- 14. No parking in WLCA Office parking lot during business hours.
- 15. The facility is unsupervised. Use, park and enter at your own risk. Park in designated areas only.

**Sports Complex Hours: Dawn to Dusk** 









